

No. 21-1039

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

MARK LEE DICKSON AND RIGHT TO LIFE EAST TEXAS,
Petitioners,

v.

THE AFIYA CENTER AND TEXAS EQUAL ACCESS FUND,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Fifth Court of Appeals at Dallas, Texas
No. 05-20-00988-CV

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
**TEXAS RIGHT TO LIFE; REPUBLICAN PARTY OF TEXAS;
GRASSROOTS AMERICA – WE THE PEOPLE; TRUE TEXAS PROJECT; TEXAS
EAGLE FORUM; THE TEXAS YOUNG REPUBLICAN FEDERATION; HOUSTON
YOUNG REPUBLICANS; TEXAS PASTOR COUNCIL; THE SOUTHERN BAPTISTS OF
TEXAS CONVENTION; HUMAN COALITION ACTION; STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF
AMERICA; TEXAS HOME SCHOOL COALITION; TEXAS VALUES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS’ BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

EMILY COOK

State Bar No. 24092613

ecook@texasrighttolife.com

TEXAS RIGHT TO LIFE

4500 Bissonnet Street, Suite 305

Bellaire, Texas 77401

713.782.5433

713.952.2041 (fax)

Counsel for all Amici Curiae

KRISTINA DENAPOLIS WEST

State Bar No. 24062697

kristina@amlawteam.com

3400 William D. Tate Ave.

Grapevine, TX 76051

972.444.8777

817.912.3605 (fax)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Texas Right to Life

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Index of Authorities | ii |
| Interest of Amici Curiae..... | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 6 |
| Argument..... | 7 |
| I. Respondents are now engaging in abusive litigation tactics against private citizens to thwart laws they do not like | 7 |
| II. If allowed to prevail, Respondents’ heckler’s lawsuits will chill the speech of private citizens speaking on controversial, unpopular, and divisive topics..... | 9 |
| III. Mr. Dickson’s speech is constitutionally protected | 11 |
| A. The pre- <i>Roe</i> statutes have never been repealed | 11 |
| B. Characterizing and calling abortion “murder” is protected First Amendment speech | 12 |
| C. Such commentary is also considered constitutionally protected rhetorical hyperbole..... | 14 |
| IV. Respondents’ claims must be rejected to avoid a constitutional conflict, and the Texas Citizens Participation Act is the correct tool | 18 |
| Conclusion and Prayer | 20 |
| Certificate of Service | 22 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 23 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002) | 17 |
| <i>Dickson v. The Afiya Center</i> , No. 05-20-00988-CV, 2021 WL 4947193 (Tex. App.—Dallas Oct. 25, 2021, pet. filed) (mem. op.) (Schenck, J., dissenting from denial of en banc consideration) | 11, 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2619 (2021) | 9 |
| <i>Greenbelt Co-op. Pub. Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970)..... | 17 |
| <i>Hill v. Coronado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) (Scalia, J., dissenting) | 10 |
| <i>Horsley v. Rivera</i> , 292 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center. Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) | 14, 15 |
| <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) | 9 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)..... | 11, 19 |
| <i>Stericycle, Inc. et al. v. Created Equal PAC, et al.</i> , No. 16-CH-522 (Ill.—D. Lake County, Sep. 29, 2016) | 15 |
| <i>Texas Educ. Agency v. Leeper</i> , 893 S.W.2d 432 (Tex. 1994) | 4 |
| <i>Van Duyn v. Smith</i> , 173 Ill. App. 3d 523 (3rd Dist. 1988) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Van Stean v. Texas Right to Life</i> , No. 03-21-00650-CV (Tex. App.—Austin 2021)8 | |

Statutes

| | |
|---|----|
| 18 U.S. Code § 1111 | 13 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001(3)..... | 18 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001(7)..... | 18 |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.002 | 18 |
| Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 171.201–171.212..... | 7 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Tex. Penal Code § 1.07(a)(26)..... | 11 |
| Tex. Penal Code §§ 19.01–19.02..... | 11, 13 |
| West’s Texas Civil Statutes, articles 4512.1–4512.6 (1974)..... | 11 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. 1..... | 9 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>Abortion</i> , Gallup, https://news.gallup.com/poll/1576/abortion.aspx (last visited May 3, 2022)..... | 12 |
| <i>About</i> , Texas Equal Access Fund, https://teafund.org/about/ (last visited May 14, 2022) | 7 |
| Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>The North Texas Equal Access Fund and Lilith Fund for Reproductive Equity v. America First Legal Foundation</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00728 (filed March 16, 2022)..... | 8 |
| Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>The North Texas Equal Access Fund and Lilith Fund for Reproductive Equity v. Thomas More Society</i> , No. 1:22-cv-1399 (filed March 16, 2022) | 8 |
| Complaint, <i>Wendy Davis, et al. v. Mistie Sharp, et al.</i> , No. 22-cv-373 (filed April 19, 2022) | 8 |
| <i>How rare is a Supreme Court breach? Very rare</i> , Politico, https://www.politico.com/news/2022/05/02/supreme-court-draft-opinion-00029475 (last visited May 3, 2022) | 9 |
| Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018).. | 14 |
| Petitioners’ Brief on the Merits, <i>Dickson v. The Afiya Center</i> , No. 21-1039 (Tex.–Apr 11, 2022) | 12 |
| Plaintiff’s Original Petition, <i>North Texas Equal Access Fund v. Maxwell</i> , No. 22-2100-431 (filed March 15, 2022)..... | 8 |
| Plaintiff’s Original Petition, <i>Texas Equal Access Fund v. Dickson</i> , No. DC-20-08113 (filed June 11, 2020) | 8 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Plaintiff’s Original Petition, <i>The Lilith Fund for Reproductive Equity v. Weldon</i> , No. 22-03-032 (filed March 15, 2022) | 8 |
| Respondents’ Brief On The Merits, <i>Dickson v. The Afiya Center</i> , No. 21-1039, Jones Aff. ¶ 4; Conner Aff. ¶ 5 (Tex.–May 2, 2022)..... | 7 |
| Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> § 4:13 (2d ed. 2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Science Is Giving the Pro-life Movement a Boost</i> , The Atlantic, https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2018/01/pro-life-pro-science/549308/ (last visited May 14, 2022) | 13 |
| Steven Andrew Jacobs, <i>The Scientific Consensus on When a Human’s Life Begins</i> , <i>36 Issues in Law & Medicine</i> 221 (2021) | 13 |
